10 mm (0.40 inch) Seven
Segment Displays
Technical Data
Features
• Industry Standard Size
• Industry Standard Pinout
7.6 mm (0.3 inch) DIP Single
15.24 mm (0.6 inch) DIP Dual

instruments, point of sale
terminals, and appliances.
Part Numbering System
 50 8 2 - x xx x - x x x xx
HDSP - x xx x - x x x xx
Mechanical Options[1]
00: No mechanical option
16: Special dimensional tolerances
Color Bin Options[1,2]
0: No color bin limitation
Maximum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No maximum intensity bin limitation
Minimum Intensity Bin[1,2]
0: No minimum intensity bin limitation
Device Configuration/Color[1]
1: Common Anode
3: Common Cathode
Device Specific Configuration[1]
Refer to respective data sheet
Package[1]
F: 10 mm (0.4 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
G: 10 mm (0.4 inch) Dual Digit Seven Segment Display
Notes:
1. For codes not listed in the figure above, please refer to the respective data sheet or contact your nearest Agilent representative
for details.
2. Bin options refer to shippable bins for a part-number. Color and Intensity Bins are typically restricted to 1 bin per tube
(exceptions may apply). Please refer to respective data sheet for specific bin limit information.
3
Package Dimensions
4
FUNCTION
PIN E F
1 E CATHODE NO. 1 E ANODE NO. 1
2 D CATHODE NO. 1 D ANODE NO. 1
3 C CATHODE NO. 1 C ANODE NO. 1
4 DP CATHODE NO. 1 DP ANODE NO. 1
5 E CATHODE NO. 2 E ANODE NO. 2
6 D CATHODE NO. 2 D ANODE NO. 2
7 G CATHODE NO. 2 G ANODE NO. 2
8 C CATHODE NO. 2 C ANODE NO. 2
9 CP CATHODE NO. 2 DP ANODE NO. 2
10 B CATHODE NO. 2 B ANODE NO. 2
11 A CATHODE NO. 2 A ANODE NO. 2
12 F CATHODE NO. 2 F ANODE NO. 2
13 DIGIT NO. 2 ANODE DIGIT NO. 2 CATHODE
14 DIGIT NO. 1 ANODE DIGIT NO. 1 CATHODE
15 B CATHODE NO. 1 B ANODE NO. 1
16 A CATHODE NO. 1 A ANODE NO. 1
17 G CATHODE NO. 1 G ANODE NO. 1
18 F CATHODE NO. 1 F ANODE NO. 1
FUNCTION
PIN A B C D
1 ANODE[1] CATHODE[2] ANODE[1] CATHODE[2]
2 CATHODE f ANODE f CATHODE PLUS ANODE PLUS
3 CATHODE g ANODE g CATHODE MINUS ANODE MINUS
4 CATHODE e ANODE e NC NC
5 CATHODE d ANODE d NC NC
6 ANODE[1] CATHODE[2] ANODE[1] CATHODE[2]
7 CATHODE DP ANODE DP CATHODE DP ANODE DP
8 CATHODE c ANODE c CATHODE c ANODE c
9 CATHODE b ANODE b CATHODE b ANODE b
10 CATHODE a ANODE a NC NC
NOTES:
1. REDUNDANT ANODES
2. REDUNDANT CATHODES
Internal Circuit Diagram
HOLE PATTERN FOR PCB LAYOUT TO ACHIEVE UNIFORM 0.450 IN. DIGIT TO DIGIT PITCH. FOR HDSP-FXXX TO HDSP-GXXX.
5
Electrical/Optical Characteristics at TA = 25°C
Notes:
1. See Figure 1 to establish pulsed conditions.
2. Derate above 46°C at 0.54 mA/°C.
3. See Figure 6 to establish pulsed conditions.